
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COACHING 

LEADERSHIP STYLES AND STRESS LEVEL 

AMONG UiTM SHAH ALAM ATHLETES 

NOR AMIRAH BINTI HUSSIN 
2012908907 

Research project submitted in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the degree of Bachelor of 

Sports Management (Hons) 

Faculty Sports Science and Recreation 

January 2016 



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

BACHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (Hons.) 

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

I am Nor Amirah binti Hussin , hereby, declare that: 

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or 

overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees. 

This research project was best result of my independent work and investigation, except 

where otherwise stated. I absolveted Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of 

Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work. 

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my 

information have been specifically acknowledged. 

Name of Students 

UiTM ID 

Programme 

Faculty 

Thesis Tittle 

Stress 

Signature 

Date 

Nor Amirah binti Hussin 

2012908907 

Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

Relationship Between Coaching Leadership Styles and 

Level among UiTM Shah Alam athletes 

08 January 2016 



111 

ABSTRACT 

This study addressed four main purposes, which are: (1) to identify the coaching 

leadership styles and stress level among UiTM Shah Alam athletes; (2) to identify the 

difference of stress level that influence by socio demographic variable of gender; (3) to 

identify difference of stress level between the level of competition in sports; and (4) to 
determine the relationship between coaching leadership styles and stress level among 

UiTM Shah Alam athletes. This study utilized non-experimental with correlation and 

comparison research. The 14 items of Leadership Scale for Sports (LSS) and 21 items 
for Stress Level were administered among 150 athletes from UiTM Shah Alam. The 
primary finding of this study_ proved that no relationship found between coaching 
leadership styles and stress level. This study indicated that democratic leadership styles 
almost prefer by the coach to train the athletes in UiTM Shah Alam. This study also 

highlighted no significant differences recorded between socio demographic variables of 
gender in stress level. There is statistically no significant influences of sports 

participation towards stress level of athletes. Implication of the findings provides 

evidences on the coaching leadership styles and stress level did not have the 

relationship. The study also provides an empirical data for future study in this field. 



AUTHOR'S DECLERA TION 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

. LIST OF CONTENT 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of study 

1.1.1 Leadership Styles 

1.1.2 Stress 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Significance of the Study 

1.4 Research Objectives 

1.5 Research Questions 

1.6 Delimitation of the Study 

1.7 Limitation of the Study 

1.7.1 Sincerity of the respondents 

1.7.2 Unfamiliarity with research study 

1.8 Definition of Terms 

1.8.1 Coaching leadership style 

1.8.2 Stress level 

V 

Page 

1 

11 

111 

lV 

V 

vm 

lX 

X 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

Introduction 

Coaching leadership styles 

2.2.1 Autocratic style 

2.2.2 Democratic style 

Stress on Athletes 

2.3.1 Stress on gender 

2.3.2 Stress on level of competition 

Conceptual Framework 

Summary 

CHAPTER THREE:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Quantitative Method 

3.2 Methodological Rationale 

3.3 Sampling 

3.4 Instrumentation 

3.4.1 Leadership Scale for Sports (LSS) 

3.4.2 Stress Scale Questionnaire 

3.5 Pilot Study 

3.6 Procedure Employed 

3.7 Data Analysis 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS 

4.1 Result and Interpretation 

4.2 Socio-Demographic variables of the athletes 

4.2.1 Sample size of athletes 

4.2.2 Summary of Demographic Analysis 

4.3 Research Question 1 

4.3.1 Summary of Research Question 1 

4.4 Research Question 2 

Vl 

11 

11 

12 

14 

16 

17 

18 

20 

20 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

28 

30 

30 

31 

33 

34 

34 

36 

37 

38 

38 


