UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COACHING LEADERSHIP STYLES AND STRESS LEVEL AMONG UITM SHAH ALAM ATHLETES

NOR AMIRAH BINTI HUSSIN 2012908907

Research project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons)

Faculty Sports Science and Recreation

January 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF SPORTS MANAGEMENT (Hons.) FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I am Nor Amirah binti Hussin, hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was best result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated. I absolveted Universiti Teknologi MARA and its Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Students : Nor Amirah binti Hussin

UiTM ID : 2012908907

Programme : Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)

Faculty : Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis Tittle : Relationship Between Coaching Leadership Styles and Stress Level among UiTM Shah Alam athletes

20 voi uniong 011 vi 01um 1 unio unio u

Signature _____

Date : 08 January 2016

ABSTRACT

This study addressed four main purposes, which are: (1) to identify the coaching leadership styles and stress level among UiTM Shah Alam athletes; (2) to identify the difference of stress level that influence by socio demographic variable of gender; (3) to identify difference of stress level between the level of competition in sports; and (4) to determine the relationship between coaching leadership styles and stress level among UiTM Shah Alam athletes. This study utilized non-experimental with correlation and comparison research. The 14 items of Leadership Scale for Sports (LSS) and 21 items for Stress Level were administered among 150 athletes from UiTM Shah Alam. The primary finding of this study proved that no relationship found between coaching leadership styles and stress level. This study indicated that democratic leadership styles almost prefer by the coach to train the athletes in UiTM Shah Alam. This study also highlighted no significant differences recorded between socio demographic variables of gender in stress level. There is statistically no significant influences of sports participation towards stress level of athletes. Implication of the findings provides evidences on the coaching leadership styles and stress level did not have the relationship. The study also provides an empirical data for future study in this field.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
AUT	HOR'S DECLERATION	1
LET	TER OF TRANSMITTAL	fi
ABS	TRACT	iii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST	OF CONTENT	v
LIST	OF FIGURE	viii
LIST	OF TABLE	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
	1.1.1 Leadership Styles	1
	1.1.2 Stress	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	4
1.4	Research Objectives	6
1.5	Research Questions	7
1.6	Delimitation of the Study	8
1.7	Limitation of the Study	8
	1.7.1 Sincerity of the respondents	8
	1.7.2 Unfamiliarity with research study	9
1.8	Definition of Terms	9
	1.8.1 Coaching leadership style	9
	1.8.2 Stress level	10

١	1	1	

CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	11	
2.2	Coaching leadership styles	11	
	2.2.1 Autocratic style	12	
	2.2.2 Democratic style	14	
2.3	Stress on Athletes	16	
	2.3.1 Stress on gender	17	
	2.3.2 Stress on level of competition	18	
2.4	Conceptual Framework	20	
2.5	Summary	20	
CHAI	PTER THREE:METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Quantitative Method	22	
3.2	Methodological Rationale		
3.3	Sampling		
3.4	Instrumentation	25	
	3.4.1 Leadership Scale for Sports (LSS)	26	
10	3.4.2 Stress Scale Questionnaire	28	
3.5	Pilot Study	30	
3.6	Procedure Employed		
3.7	Data Analysis	31	
CHAI	PTER FOUR: RESULTS		
4.1	Result and Interpretation	33	
4.2	Socio-Demographic variables of the athletes	34	
	4.2.1 Sample size of athletes	34	
	4.2.2 Summary of Demographic Analysis	36	
4.3	Research Question 1	37	
	4.3.1 Summary of Research Question 1	38	
4.4	Research Ouestion 2	38	